## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (HQS), <u>TIS HAZARI, DELHI</u> <u>OFFICE OF CHAIRPERSON (ELECTION COMMITTEE),</u> <u>DBA ELECTIONS-2024</u>

No. \_\_\_\_/EC/DBA/2025 To, Dated 28.02.2025

(i) Sh. Ravinder Singh, Advocate, Chief Election Commissioner, for Delhi Bar Association Election 2024

(ii) Sh. Atul Rathe,Returning Officer,for Delhi Bar Association Election 2024

Subject: Response to letter dated 27.02.2025.

Respected Sir,

In pursuance of your letter dated 27.02.2025 regarding provision of Final Voter list and opening of proximity portal, I have been instructed to inform you that the Election Committee has already provided the Final list of 'Eligible' voters to the Delhi Bar Association on 04.02.2025 The same has also been displayed on all notice boards as well as on official website of Delhi District Court. Further, soft copy of the said list has also been provided to the Delhi Bar Association today i.e. 28.02.2025.

I am further instructed to inform that opening and closing of proximity card portal does not pertain to Election Committee and the same vests with Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

> This is for your kind information. Thanking you.

> > Yours Sincerely, Survey, Nodal Officer, Election Committee DBA 2024 Z FEB 2020 Dated\_\_\_\_\_

[9766 No.\_\_\_\_/EC/DBA/2025 <u>Copy to-</u>

1) The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.

- 2) PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), THC, Delhi.
- 3) PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (West), THC, Delhi.
- 4) Advocates Sh. Chandan Singh Rawat, Sh. Rakesh Bhalla, Sh. Dinesh Chaudhary- Members of Election Commission.
- 5) Advocates Sh. Subhash Tagra, Sh. Virender Singh and Sh. Prashant Diwan- Members of Election Tribunal.
- 6) Advocates Sh. Ankit Gupta, Sh. Harish Kaushik, Sh. Satish Kuma, Sh. Kshitiz Ahlawat and Sh. Garvit-Assistant Returning Officers.
- 7) The Dealing Assistant, Website Committee, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi with directions to upload the same on the official website of Delhi District Courts, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 8) R & I Branch (IIQ), THC, Delhi with direction to display the same on all notice boards and other necessary places.

Nodal Officer, Election Committee DBA Election 2024